506252361 09/15/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6299106

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LBC CREDIT AGENCY SERVICES, LLC, AS COLLATERAL AGENT	09/14/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PLEWS, INC.
Street Address:	1550 FRANKLIN GROVE ROAD
City:	DIXON
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	61021

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9297498
PCT Number:	US2012046367
Patent Number:	9073269
Application Number:	13906018
Application Number:	13834084
Patent Number:	9169053
Application Number:	61719776
Application Number:	61713964
Patent Number:	D702143
Application Number:	61653105
Patent Number:	D664026
Application Number:	14708271
Patent Number:	D714618

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)806-6006

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2128065400

Email: mvillarin@stroock.com, jmann@stroock.com STROOCK & STROOCK & LAVAN LLP Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 180 MAIDEN LANE

PATENT

REEL: 053775 FRAME: 0641 506252361

Address Line 4: NEW	YORK, NEW YORK 10038
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	006986/0002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEFFREY MANN
SIGNATURE:	/Jeffrey Mann/
DATE SIGNED:	09/15/2020

Total Attachments: 5

source=Release of Patent Security Interest-Plews-EXECUTED#page1.tif source=Release of Patent Security Interest-Plews-EXECUTED#page2.tif source=Release of Patent Security Interest-Plews-EXECUTED#page3.tif source=Release of Patent Security Interest-Plews-EXECUTED#page4.tif source=Release of Patent Security Interest-Plews-EXECUTED#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 053775 FRAME: 0642

RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST ("Release") is made and effective as of September 14, 2020 and granted by LBC CREDIT AGENCY SERVICES, LLC in its capacity as agent for the Lenders (the "Collateral Agent"), a Delaware limited liability company having an address of 2929 Arch Street, Suite 1550 c/o LBC Credit Partners, Inc., Cira Centre Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19104-7340, as collateral agent for the secured parties under the Loan Agreement referred to below (the "Secured Parties"), in favor of PLEWS INC. a Delaware corporation having an address of 1550 Franklin Grove Road, Dixon Illinois 61021 (the "Grantor"). Terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to them in the Patent Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Term Loan and Security Agreement dated as of July 29, 2016 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, including all exhibits and schedules thereto, (the "Loan Agreement") among BASIL TREE HOLDINGS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Holdings"), Grantor, the lenders from time to time party thereto (the "Lenders"), and Collateral Agent, the Grantor executed and delivered to the Collateral Agent that certain Patent Security Agreement by and between the Grantor and the Collateral Agent dated as of July 29, 2016 (the "Patent Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement, Grantor pledged and granted to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Lenders, a continuing first priority security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral;

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") at Reel 039332, Frame 0847 on August 3, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Collateral Agent enter into this Release in order to effectuate, evidence and record the release and reassignment to the Grantor of any and all right, title and interest the Collateral Agent may have in the Patent Collateral pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement, including those patents and patent applications listed on Schedule 1.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Collateral Agent hereby states as follows:

Release of Security Interest. Collateral Agent, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, hereby terminates the Patent Security Agreement and irrevocably terminates, releases and discharges any and all liens or security interests that it may have in, and all claims, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired or created, pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement in the Patent Collateral, including all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the following:

- (a) all of Grantor's Patents and Licenses, including those referred to on Schedule A hereto;
- (b) all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, extensions or renewals of and improvements on the foregoing; and

PATENT REEL: 053775 FRAME: 0643 (c) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including any claim by such Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement or dilution of any Patent or any Patent licensed under any License.

<u>Further Assurances</u>. Collateral Agent agrees, at the Grantor's expense, to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and its successors, assigns and legal representatives all such cooperation and assistance, including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all further documents or other instruments, as the Grantor and its successors, assigns and legal representatives may reasonably request in order to confirm, effectuate or record this Release, including to (i) record this Release with the USPTO, (ii) file UCC financing statement amendments with the applicable filing office in order to memorialize the release and discharge of the security interest of Collateral Agent in the Patent Collateral and/or (iii) otherwise record or file this Release in the applicable governmental office or agency.

[signature page follows]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

LBC CREDIT AGENCY SERVICES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as

Collateral Agent

Name: David E. Fraimow Title: Senior Vice President

SCHEDULE 1

PATENTS

Title	Application Parent No.	Country	Skittee
Package Display Card With Die Cig Silhounte Pattern of Product Profile	2,839,815	Canoda	Pending
Grease Cun Adaptor	\$47369,3677 9,287,468	¥8.	Patentos
Fire Sendent Ledivory System	12811936.9	8 ₽	.8hanaha d
Fire Sustant Entirety System	148291866	Hong Kong	Pakirisa
Cice Session Delivery System	W771512046867	34.33	Espired
Fire Sealant Delivery System	13/181,196 9173269	ŲS.	Passassi
Fire Seaton Delivery System	2881271	Conside	Fending
Fire Sealant Delivery System	298.1288.122	Australi a	gailarsi
Senagonal Package Design for Air Boss	N/A	N.S.	Abancios d
Combination Time Valve Core Removal and Fluid Fill Tool	137808,878	XXX.	Aimenios d

Tab	Applications Patent No.	Country	Woten
Universal Passanatic Couples	13/834,084	¥.3.	Abandona d
Package Display Cord With the Cut Silhouette Pattern of Product Profile	13/777,281 9168/83	T.S.	Pateriod
Universal Presamatic Complex	61/719,776	¥.s.	Egene
Psologe Display Card With Die Cut Sillsonette Pattern of Product Profile	63,713,584	ES	Espend
Digital Tice Pressure and Tread Depth Gauge	D202343	¥.s.	Patentos
Combination Tim Value Com Removal and Fluid Fill Tool	61/863,105	V.S.	Syraces
Hose Red Construction	1968-026	¥8	Patented
Combination Fire Valve Com Responsi and Fluid Fill Yord	14/738,271	¥8.	Feeding
Hex Spool for Hexe	D714,818	138	Folosod*

RECORDED: 09/15/2020